

Legislation Text

## File #: RES 15-39, Version: 1

A Resolution of the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona authorizing the submission of a grant application to Ak-Chin Indian Community in support of funding the F.O.R. Maricopa Food Bank program and agreeing to act as the designated fiscal agent for such funding. Discussion and Action.

The City of Maricopa Mayor and City Council passed a grants acquisition and administration policy providing guidelines for the City of Maricopa to consider sponsorship of an application to the State Shared Revenue Programs and is detailed as follows.

Agency guidelines for the City of Maricopa to act as the Fiscal Agent:

i. Agency is a non-profit and /or proof of tax exempt status under the Internal Revenue Code section 501 (c) 3 or similar provision.

ii. The agency must provide an explanation how their proposal aligns with the City of Maricopa Strategic Plan Elements

iii. There must be a benefit to the City of Maricopa community.

On June 5, 2015 the Ak-Chin Tribal Council approved the RFP to accept grant applications. For 2015, the Ak-Chin Indian Community has elected to award its 12% contributions directly through the 12% grant program. Through the 12% grant program the community accepts applications from cities, towns and countie4s and other organizations seeking funding to support services that benefit the general public.

Applications should only request funding for programs and service which benefit the general public. Within the broad spectrum of services and programs that serve the general public in 2015 the Community is only accepting applications from programs that are/serve the following areas of need.

- 1. Animal Shelters/Services for abused, abandoned or neglected animals
- 2. Food Banks/ Programs providing food to needy families
- 3. Health Care and Health Services
- 4. Schools/ School Districts/ Universities
- 5. Programs providing services with persons with special needs
- 6. Youth Shelters

Please see the attached request from F.O.R. Maricopa Food Bank for their project and request.

This item will be presented by Mary Witkofski, Community Programs Manager

Staff recommends the Mayor and City Council approve a Resolution of the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona authorizing the submission of a grant application to Ak-Chin Indian Community in support of funding the F.O.R. Maricopa Food Bank program and agreeing to act as the designated fiscal agent

## File #: RES 15-39, Version: 1

for such funding.